Spare Parts
Single Lip Cutter Grinder
SO




DECKEL GRINDERS
GTl Technologies Company

6 Armstrong Road

Shelton, CT 06484-0433

(203} 925-6350
www.deckelgrinders.qom

S0

Contents

Identification of Main Assemblies . . . .. e Page 2
Index Head Bracket ....... e, e e Page 3
Index Head Bracket ... ...... ... .. iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiciaii i Page 4
Housing — Tensioning and Replaceingthe Belt .. ..............civiiinnan.a. Page 5
Main Axle - Fine Adjustment Mechanism .. .................ol Page 6
Whee! Guard and Wheel Dressing Attachment.......... A Page 7
Grinding Wheel Spindle . .. .. ... .. i Page 8
Standard Machine Lamp - Articulated Machine Lamp-Halogen Machine Lamp..... Page 9
Twist Drill Grinding Attachment . ...... .. ciiiiiiiiaiianns e Page 10
Spindle Assembly Locating Fixture. .. ... ... ... .. ... ... oo I Page 11
Spindie Assembly Special Locating Fixture. .. ... ... ... oo Page 12
TO0l HOMRE. . . . e e Page 13
Notlce-..-.......................I ................................... Page 14

THIS SPARE PARTS LIST IS FOR MACHINENO _______

It should be placed at the disposal of those persons who are responsible for
properly operating and servicing the machine.



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

|dentification of Main Assemblies o - 80

f o]
1
®
®
3 4
o= —
_ 2
2 It
®

[ B

1 Index head bracket
2 Housing

Main axle — fine adjistment mechanism

W

Wheel guard with wheel dressing attachment

5 Grinding whesl spindle .



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim

SO | Index Head Bracket

NS0 42 40 41 33 34 37 38 39 48 35

32

47

2

63 Le e

. S ——

RN | .
SR
%ig. 4,




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim

Index Head Bracket
Index head '.“d_. : No.| Part Name Stock Mo. | Remarks
Remove knurled scraw 25 and take off index head index head bracket ass'y 0501100 | green RAL GOTI™
s"de_ 1. index head bracket ass'y 0501150* | green RAL 8011
Collet sl bearl 1 |Index head slide ass'y 0506100 |green RAL 6Q1i**
4! sloave Seuring 1 [Index head slide ass'y 0506150° | green RAL 6011
Screw off knurled nut 38, remove scale drum 27 and 2 0501116 E
index plate 34. Screw off slotted nuts 39, pull off 3 gf:n‘:lm pllzt\lr 0501509
sleeve 33, remove key 58, and pull out collet sl ping
3 in a forward direction. To reassemble the parts. 4 | Clamping sleeve - 0501308
reverse the above procedure, eliminating play of 31 5 | Clamping tever 0501409
by means of nuts 39. 6 | Clamping screw 0501616
7 | Guide pin 8012330
Index pin : 8 | Eccentric pin 0502208
Kneck out pin 50, pull off knurled knob 42, remove 9 i Thrust pin - 0502306
index pin 40 and compression spring 41. To reas- 10 | Clamping lever 0502509
semble the parts, reverse this procedure. When re- i1 'Pin . 0503206
placing index pin 40, drill bore for pin 50 from 42,
waltching that 40 engages index plate 34 and that 42 12 {Scale 0503309
is in engagement in a vartical position, 12 | Scale 0503358
13 | Ring nut 0503406
Fine adjustment mechanism 14 | Excenter laver 0503509
Remove screw 53 and washer 46, screw off nut 45, 15 | Locking pin 0503706
knock out pin 51, and force adjustér screw 43 out of 16 | Locking screw 0503806
Knurled ring 44. To reassemble, reverse this proce- 17 | Stop plate 0503906
dure. When replacing 43, drill new hole for .pln 51, I i 0504206
19 | Stop pin 0504306
C lide
Knm;(. t tap in 49 Il off knurled knob 28, and 29 | Thrus! pin £207308
ack ou er pin 49, pul ur , an :
screw out traversing screw 26. Do not knock out sorew 21 Eoc:em_ncsleeve 1502506
nut unless it has to be replaced. Push in new screw 22 | Step pin 1502608
nut and tap from cross slide Q. To reassembls re- 23 | Knurled knob 0502806
‘maining parts, reverse thg above procedure. 24 | Compression spring 0504809
ST ' 25 | Knurled screw 0505206
Clamping mechanism of index drum T4 26 | Traversing screw 0505306 | without pin hole
Screw off ring nuts 13 and remove index head brack- 27 | Screw nut 0505409 | w/o tapped hole
et fro;n balse K. Loosen rlult 5B, strew out set scmﬁ 28 | Knurled knob 0505506 | without pin hole
56 and pull out eccentric pin 14, remove countersun -
scraw 54, take off stop plate 17, index drum T4 and 29 | Vernier 0508808
focking screw 16 with locking pin 15, If required, 29 | Vernier 0505858
advance 15 one-half turn clockwise, then reassemble 30 | Fiug 0506406
by reversing the above procedure. Mote: insert index 1 tale dlameter, B g. .
drum T4 in stich a way that stop pin 19 is positioned 3 Calle.t sleeve 0506608 22003 mm ori0204”
between 16 and 17. Swivel arm S must be paraliel to 32 | Felt ring 0506702
the bore in 2 when mounted. Use 13 to efiminate 33 | Sleave 0506806
Play of index head bracket, 34 | Index plate 0506904 | ass'ed with 35 & 36
35 | Stop pin 0507106
Adlusting the $0° swivel motion 36 | Stop pin 0507208
Rotate eccentric sibeve 21 (with knuried knob 23 en- 37 | Scale drum 0507306
gaged) to correct the zero setting of swivel arm . 38 | Knurled nut 0507406
The 80° swivel motion can be adjusted by rotating 39 | Slotted nut 0EO7506
eccentric pin 8. 40 | Index pin =~ 0508008 {without pin hole
) 41 | Gompression spring 0508109
Adjusting the elamptm actlon of clamp § 42 | Knurled knob 0508206 | without pin hole
Loosen set screw 57, tumn screw 3 clockwise, and 43 | Adjuster screw 0508506 . without pin hole
reclamp by means of 57. 44 | Knurled ring 0508606 | without pin hole
45 | Nut 0508706
46 | Washer 0508806
47 | Locating gauge 0509004
48 | Draw-in screw 1507206
49 | Taper pin 8202020 |1.5x8 DIN1
50 | Cylindrical pin 8204160 [2x12 DIN7
51 | Cylindrical pin 8204200 [2X 16 DIN 7
: . 52 lindrical pin 3xé DIN7
Parts not listed in the above table are not available = gy calp 8204240 %2 % 10DIN 6885
as spare parts for technical reasons. 9 | Key £257040
60 | Woodruff key 8288020 |2x 2,6 DIN 6888
61 | Cylindrical pin 8204140 |2x 8 DIN 7
62 | Grooved pin 8289020 |2x 12  DIN 1472
63 | Spring dowsl pin 8271020 [14x4  DIN 1476

* Inch version ** special colour Aditinalprice

SO



Feinmechanik Michae! Deckel — Weilheim

SO Hdusing - Tensioning and Replacing the Belt

25
23

24

26
9

18
27
17

1

T

MNo. | Part Name Stock Mo. | Remarks
1] 3et Screw 0511208
21 Cable slesve 0511309
3 | Motor base plate 0511606 |for 11 mm (7/16") motor shaft dia.
Motor base plate 0511506* | for 14 mm (8/16") motor shaft dia.
4 | Motor pulley 0512504 | 50 ¢/s; 11 mm shaft dia.
Motor pulley 0512604 | B0 ¢/s; 11 mm shaft dia.
Motor pulley - 0812004 |50 cfs; 14 mm shaft dia. ’
— Motor pulley 0812104 60 ¢fs; 14 mm shaft dia. :
&1 Rod 0513006 | without pin hole
6 | Thrust member 0513106 )
7 | Thrust pin 0518308
8 | Clamping lever 0518509
% | Guard plate 0520608
10| Taper pin 8202100 (4x32 DIN1
11| Set screw 8231260 |[M6x 6 DIN551
12 | Washer 8213080 |64 DIN 125
13 | Set screw 8218040 |M6x 15 DIN 417
14 | Set screw 8231260 [M6x 6 DIN 511
15 | Hex socket screw 8248540 |M8x25 DIN 912
16 | Hexagon screw 8254140 |MBx 18 DIN 933
17 | Hex sockst screwr 8246300 (MG x 12 DIN 912
18 | Washer 8084060
19 | Motor 80Cxxxx | Staie voltage & frequency
Ball bearing State motor type
20 | Fan State motor type
21 | Switch assembly State motor type
Relay only for Slemens AC motor
22 | Gontrol handle State motor type
28 | Drive cord 0529509 50 ¢fs motor
Drive cord 0529608 60 ofs motor
* green RAL 6011

special colour extra charge

3
Tensioning the belt

Loasen hex socket screw 15, tension the
belt by moving motor base plate 3, then
clamp 3 by means of 15.

Replacing the belt

Loosen 15 and 3. Screw off nut 25, loosen
wheel mount 23 by means of extrator nut
21, remove 23, Remove hex sockst screw
17 and remove guard plate 9.

Remove hex socket screw 26 and take off
wheel guard 27.

Replace belt and reassemble the paris,
reversing the above procedure.



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim

Main Axle - Fine Adjustment ,Mechahism

B 21 10 22 n 20

Z
7
7
T T R - :
. Vn?, W vt
AT T TS o
N 0
) - _ W
Z1 % ’ v
%, ) 4
%)
J Lo .

W
a\
s

7 6 5 23 2 B #% 1 19 2”2 B % B
No. |Part Name { Stock No, |Remarks
Main axle assembly 0515104 |comprising?, 2, 3
1 [Main axle 0515108 |without pin hole
2 |Driver 0515208
3 |Taper pin 8202080 |4 x 28 DiN 1
4 |Rubber pad 0515309 .
Retaining ring ass'y 0515504 |comprising 5, 6; 7
Retaining ring ass'y 0515554 |comprising 5,6,7.
5 |Retaining ring not available individ.
Threaded pin ass'y 0515604  |comprising 6, 7
Threaded pin ass'y 05166564 |comprising 8, 7
6 | Threaded pin not available
7 |Mut individuaily
8 |Washer 0515806
9 {Knurled knobh 0516008
10 [Scale ring 0516106
10 [ Scale ring 0516156"
11 {Spring . 05162086
12 |Tension spring 0516508
Fine adjustment mechanism ' 13 |Cap 0516606
Screw off set screw 21 and pull off knurled knob 9 14 {Felt ring 2517109
with scale ring 10. Serew off ring nuts 18 and remove 15 [Felt ring cap 0817208
washer 8. Remove rubber pad 4, loosen taper pin 3
by means of auxillary tool (see detail above), then 16 |Screw 0518006
ave
R Remrs o s e {7l
ring 5 and threaded pin 6 with nut 7. To reassemble 18 |Ring nuts 0503408
the parts, reverse this procedure, using 18 io elimi- 19 {Cylindrical pin 8292020 |4x22 DIN7343
nate play in swive! motion of main axle. 20 {Cylindrical screw 8206320 [M4x 16 DIN B4
’ 21 |Set screw 8232120 |Mdx 8 DIN 553
22 |Grooved pin B271040 |2x5 DIN 1476
23 |Key 8287120 {5 x 5x 20DIN 6385

* Inch version

SO



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

SO Wheel Guard and Wheel Dressing Attachment

0 7 3 5 4 17 2

* green RAL 6011
special colour extra charge

Remove set screw 16 and screw out knurled sleeve
12 with nut 8 and collar sleeve 11, Remove Woodruff
key 18 and pull out dressing lever 2 with axle 3 and
spindle 8 (watch for washer 10). Force end plate 13
and nut 9 out of knurled sleeve 12 by means of collar

insert 11 into 12. Press in 9 until 11 is seated free of
play, but stili easily rotatable. Then press in 13.
To reassemble the other parts, reverse the above pro-

13122 9 1 8 18 2
1 .
1
19 >
16 q
A —
6 77
22
. . | re—
B /%
—
20—
14
N
No. | Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
Wheel mount assembly 0520101" | green RAL €011
without 14, 15, 20
1| Wheel guard 0520106 |green RAL 6011
2 | Dressing lever 0520204 |comprising 2, 3,17
3| Axle 0520208 | withcut pin hole
4| Compression spring 0520409 Disassembly
5 | Retaining ring 0520506
6 | Knurled screw 0520806
7 | Compression spring 0522009
Spindle 0522104 | comprising 8, &, 10,
11,12,13, 18
& | Spindle 0522106 1
9| Mut 0522206 o ) | ;
10| Washer 0522300
11| Collar slesve 0522406 Reassembly
12| Knurled sleeve 0522506 -
13 [ End plate 0522606
Exhaust funnst assembly 0523504 | comprising 14,15,20
14| Exhaust funnel 0523506
15 | Glamping lever 1504009 cedure.
16 | Prassure pad 1522306 ' )
17 | Taper pin 8202060 |4x20 DIN1
18 | Set screw 8232080 |M4x5 DIN553
19| Hex socket screw -, 8246360 MEx20 DIN912
20 | Cylindrical pin 8282100 |4x10 DIN 6325
21| Woodruff key 82808040 (2x3,7 DINGES8
22 | Pin 0522806



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim
Grinding Wheel Spindle
6 3 4 1 2 7 n
),
LA
;//'y/ff
45\\““ //ZV AT,
10 9
Removing the spindie No.| Part Name StockNo: | Remarks
Screw off nut 7 and nut 8 and remove grinding wheel. i g 8100 complete
Take off whael guard, remove set screw 1 (see under Wheel spmd:e =2y g::ama - 2
“Housing”) and pull spindle assembly out of bore in 1i Wheel spindle
housing. 2| Ring 0528206
3| Cap 0528308

Removing the pulley 4| Spindle sleeve 0528406
Clamp spindle assembly on a vice, gripping the 5[ Pulley 0528606
pullsy {use =oft jaws). Turn wheel mount 8 anticlock- 6| Ring nut 0603406
wige by means of face pin spanner: this will loosen 71 Nut 1512006
e pulley 5 (left-hand thread). Wheel mount ass'y | 1512504 | compnising 8, 8,10

’ 8 | Wheel mount 1512506
Disassembllng the spindle assembly 9| Nt 1512706 ~
St:re\;r offdring“m.ﬁ G.hre;nov? ;Iup_ sprlnfgs :fd agg 10 | Tab washer 1512806
cap 3. and pull out whee! spindle in a forw: v
rection. Push out ball bearings 12 and 18, applying 11 Extmc‘lot nut 1512606 8001 DING25
pressure from the inside (handle with care, do not 12 | Ball bearing 8233020
use hammer). Ring 2 will come off together with 13. 13 | Ball bearing 8233220 | 61903 DIN 625

14 | Woodruff key 8288060 |3 x 3,7 DIN 6888

Reassembly 15 | Cup spring 8024110 | CB 607 ng.

Clean and lubricate bearings 12 and 3. Push in
bearings, =applying pressure to cuter races. Then
reassemble by reversing the above procedure.

Note: advance first ring nut 6 up to contact with
uniensioned cup springs, then preload by advancing
nut another /s to '/s turn and lock by second ring
nut 6,

SO



SO

Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim

Machine Lamp - Articulated Machine Lamp -
Halogen Machine Lamp

No. | Part Name Stock No. ‘| Remarks
1 | Pressure pad 0535309
2 | Compression spring 0535409
3 | Set screw 8218040
4 | Set screw 8231260
Articulated machine lamp 220 Voit 0540300
Articulated machine lamp 110 Violt 0540100
5 | Retalning plate ) for 0540300/0540100
6 [ Mask 8003010
7 | Reflector for 0540300/0540100
8 | Starting switch 8021280
9 | Flourescent lamp 8013130
10 | Flat head screw 8207020 |[M3x 6DIN8S
11 | Cylindrical srew M3 x 18 DIN 84
12 | Nut 8255020 | M3 DIN 934
Halogen machine lamp 220 Volt 12V | 0540400
Halogen machine lamp 110 Volt 12V | (540200
13 | Switch for halogen lamp 2021200
14 | Halogen filamint famp 12 V 20 W 8013120
15 | HP-Substiiuie glass 8021910

{3 14
15
1
4
2
3 i
%

Fluorescent tube lamp 0540300/0540400

Remove screws 10, mask 6, retaining plate 5, flucres-
cent tubes 9, and reflector 7. Remove screw 11, -
mark lead wires, and take out starter switch 8. For
reassembly, reverse this procedure.



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim

Twist Drill Grinding Attachment

For replacement of
(press fit).

stop plate 2, pull out stop pin 3

No.| Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
Twist drill grinding
attachment assemply | 04319
Twist drill grinding .
attachment assembly 0545150
1| Holder 0545206
2| Stop plate 0545404
3| Stop pin 0545606
4 ggi:fdl'emu""m 0545706
4 ?gl:ﬁemauntad 0545756"
5| Gauge plate 0545806
6| Ball socket 0546009
7| Clamping lever 0546109
8| Leaf spring 0546504
9| Stop 0546806
10} Ring 0546906
11| Cylindrical pin 8204800 |12x50DIN7
Cylindrical pin 0547056* |. -
12] Cylindrical pin 8204020 |1,2x4 DIN7
13} Countersunk screw 8259060 | M3x 6 DIN 983
14| Flat head screw 8206100 [M3 x5 DINB4
15| Knurled screw 8235020 | M4 x 16 DIN 653
16| Knurled screw 8235040 | M6 x 16 DIN 653

* Inch version




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

SO  Spindie Assembly Lobating Fixture

LU 7% S & U - ]

7

No.| Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
Spindle locating 0541100 | green RAL 8011
fixture assembly

1 | Bracket 0541106 green RAL 6011*

2 | Index finger 0541506

8 | Compression spring 0508103

4 | Knurled knob 0508206

& | Cylindrical pin 8204160 |{2X12DIN7

6 | Hex socket screw 8246540 |MBx 25 DIN 812

* special colour Aditinalprice




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel

— Weilheim

Spindle Assembly Special Locating Fixture

52013%238'262545242392&

. % , x— EANLT 4
| o] ¢ S
« - ' ?fll 4
-.
/]
W

W‘frI((fflllllll{llllllt‘tllIIIIIIIlll'llll
A

\\\\\\\\\ \Y\\\\\“‘

12 © B8 ®

7 2
Removing the bearing sleeve

Loosen set screws 23 and 24, pull off clamping ring 6.
Remove nuts 5 and thrust ring 4. Pull off sleeve 3
with index plate 8, scale ring 11 and knuried nut 12,
Take out key 25 and pull out bearing sleeve 2 in a for-
ward direction. To reassemble the parts, reverse tha
above procedura, eliminating play of 2 by means of 5.

index finger

Knock out pin 20, pull off knurled knab 15, remove
index finger 13 and compression spring 14. For
reassembly, reverse this procedure. When replacing
index finger 13, drill pin hole for 20 through 15,
taking care that 13 is in engagement with index
plate 8 and that 15 s engaged in a vertical position.

Fine adjustment mechanism

Remove screw 22 and washer 19, screw off nut 13,
knock out pin 21. and pull off knurled 17. For re-
assembly, reverse this procedura. When repiacing
adjuster screw 16, drilf pin hole for 21 through 17.

1

0 7

2 6
No |.Part Name “Stock No. | Remarks
Sp. spec. I?ca"ng 0542100 | green RAL 6011
fixture ass'y
Sp. spec. locating 0542150° | green RAL 6011
fixfure ass'y :
1| Bracket 0542106 | green RAL 6011™
2 | Bearing sleeve 0542306
2| Bearing sleeve 0542356"
3 | Sleave 0542406
4| Thrust ring 0542506
5| Nut 0542808
6| Clamping ring 0542708
7 { Plug 0506406
81 Index plate 0506904 |ass'd with 9 &10
81 Stop pin 0507108
10 | Stop pin 0507206
11 | Scale ring 0507306
12 | Knurled nut 0507406
13| Index finger 0508006 | without pin hole
14 | Compression spring 0508109 i
15 | Knurled knob 0508206 | without pin hole
161 Adjuster screw 0508506 | without pin hole
17 | Knurled ring Q508606 | without pin hole
18 | Nut 0508706
19 | Washer 0508806
20 | Cylindrical pin 8204160 |2x12DIN7
21 | Cylindrical pin 8204200 [2x18DINT
22 | Cylindrical screw 8206120 [ M3 x6DIN 84
23| Set screw 8232100 | M4 x 6 DIN 553
24 | Set screw 8247060 |M8 x BDIN 913
25 | Key 8287020 [ A3 X 3 x 8 DIN 6885
26 | Woodruft key 8288020 |2 x 2,6 DIN 6888

* Inch version ** special colour Aditinalprice

SO



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel -

SO  Tool Holder

Weilheim .

L & )

\N

i

RS |

S

il

=2

/l'/// (/4//!"/ |

2 7 1317

No. | Part Name ‘Stock Mo. | Remarks
1 | Tool Haolder 1508004
2 [ Shett 1508506
3| Cover sheet 1508606
4| Clamping pad 1608706
5| Spindle 1508808
6 | Knuried knob 1508306
7| Screw nut 1509006
8 | Adjuster screw 1509108
9{ Preassure pad 1509206
10| Clamping pin 1509306
11| Cnurled nut 1509406
12 | Nut 0508706
13 | Washer 0508806
14| Oval head screw 8013300 | Hex socket M4 x 10
15 | Cylindrical pin 8204140 |DIN7 2x8
16 | Cylindrical pin 8204180 |DIN72x14
17 | Cylindrcal screw 8206120 |DIN 84 M3 x 6
18 [ Hexagon screw 8246160 | DIN 912 M5x 10
19 | Hexagon screw 8246400 [ DIN 912 MS x 30




